

Appeal No. 13-5792/13-5881

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant Cross-Appellee,*

v.

Jack Conway, in his capacity as  
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky,  
*Defendant - Appellee Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky  
Hon. Danny C. Reeves  
Case No. 3:11-cv-0051-DCR-EBA

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT CROSS-APPELLEE  
MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.**

---

TAREK ISMAIL  
GOLDMAN ISMAIL  
TOMASELLI BRENNAN &  
BAUM LLP  
564 W. RANDOLPH ST., SUITE 400  
CHICAGO, IL 60661

JOHN H. BEISNER  
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

SUSAN J. POPE  
WINSTON E. MILLER  
FROST BROWN TODD LLC  
250 W. Main Street, Suite 2800  
Lexington, KY 40507-1749  
*Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant  
Cross-Appellee*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit Case Number: 13-5792/13-5881 Case Name: Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Jack Conway, in his official capacity as AG of the Commonwealth of Kentucky  
Susan J. Pope, Frost Brown Todd LLC; and  
Name of counsel: John H. Beisner and Jessica D. Miller, Skadden, Arps, Slate Meagher & Flom LLP

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.  
*Name of Party*  
makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A.    Vioxx.....	6
B.    The AG’s “Investigation” And The Resulting Complaint .....	8
C.    The AG’s Retention Of Outside Counsel.....	13
D.    Merck’s Assertion Of Its Constitutional Right To Due Process.....	18
E.    Subsequent Proceedings In The KCPA Action & The 2012 Revisions To The Contingent-Fee Contract Of Outside Counsel.....	21
F.    The AG’s Assertion Of Privilege.....	25
G.    The District Court’s Ruling on the Parties’ Cross- Motions for Summary Judgment .....	27
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	31
ARGUMENT.....	32
I.    The District Court Erred In Holding That Merck’s Due-Process Rights Could Be Protected By The AG’s Exercise Of “Control” Over The Litigation. ....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Due Process Clause Guarantees A Right To A Neutral Tribunal And Prohibits The Use Of Contingency-Fee Counsel In Quasi-Criminal Proceedings. ....	33
B. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Use Of Contingency-Fee Counsel Is Permissible In This Case.....	39
II. The District Court, In Any Event, Erred In Concluding That The AG “Controls” The KCPA Action.....	46
A. The District Court Erred In Denying Summary Judgment To Merck Because The AG Failed To Exercise Absolute And Total Control Over The List Of Merck’s Alleged KCPA Violations. ....	47
B. At A Minimum, Merck Raised Issues Of Fact On Control, Rendering The Order Granting The AG Summary Judgment Erroneous. ....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
ADDENDUM	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	612

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Affco Investments 2001, L.L.C. v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P.*,  
625 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....49

*Alman v. Reed*,  
703 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2012).....32, 56

*American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder*,  
700 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2012).....31

*Beck v. City of Cleveland*,  
390 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2004).....32

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....35

*Bultema v. United States*,  
359 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2004).....56

*City & County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris*,  
957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....42

*Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....35

*Hale v. Kart*,  
396 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2005).....32

*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 238 (1980).....34, 35

*National Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Worcester, Massachusetts*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2012).....43

*Plunkett v. Merck & Co.*,  
401 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. La. 2005) .....7

*Rodic v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.*,  
615 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1980).....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rupert v. Daggett</i> , 695 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	43
<i>Spectrum Health Continuing Care Group v. Anna Marie Bowling Irrevocable Trust</i> , 410 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31, 32, 56
<i>Stanton v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 100 (N.D. Ga. 1986) .....	49, 50, 53, 55
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	44
<i>Stumbo v. Seabold</i> , 704 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Tessier v. Moffatt</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 729 (E.D. La. 1998) .....	44
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>United States v. Grey</i> , 422 F.2d 1043 (6th Cir. 1970).....	35
<i>US Fax Law Center, Inc. v. iHire, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 924 (D. Colo. 2005) .....	44
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2005) .....	7
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	35, 36, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

**STATE CASES**

*Beam v. Monsanto Co.*,  
532 S.W.2d 175 (Ark. 1976).....44

*Commonwealth ex rel. Stephens v. Isaacs*,  
577 S.W.2d 617 (Ky. Ct. App. 1979)..... 11

*County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court*,  
235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010) .....passim

*People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court*,  
705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985) ..... 30, 37, 38, 39

*Philip Morris, Inc. v. Glendening*,  
709 A.2d 1230 (Md. 1998).....42

*State of Rhode Island v. Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc.*,  
951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) ..... 41, 42, 47, 48

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 18

**STATE STATUTE**

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.990(2).....10

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2720 (3d ed. 1998) .....57

Chris Dickerson, *Johnson & Johnson to fight \$181M legal fees in Ark. Risperdal case*, Legal Newsline Legal J., Feb. 6, 2013 .....3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
David M. Axelrad & Lisa Perrochet, <i>The Supreme Court of California Rules on Santa Clara Contingency Fee Issue – Backpedals on Clancy</i> , 78 Def. Couns. J. 331 (2011) .....	41, 45, 48
Leah Godesky, <i>State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?</i> , 42 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 587 (2009) .....	48
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010).....	46
